

Amendment 36

Rachida Dati, Monika Hohlmeier, Elisabetta Gardini, Elissavet Vozemberg-Vrionidi, Esteban González Pons, Axel Voss, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio
on behalf of the PPE Group

Report**A8-0316/2015****Rachida Dati**

Prevention of radicalisation and recruitment of European citizens by terrorist organisations
2015/2063(INI)

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 14***Motion for a resolution*

14. Recalls that internet companies and service providers have a legal responsibility to cooperate with Member State authorities by deleting any illegal content that spreads violent extremism, expeditiously and with full respect for the rule of law and fundamental rights, including freedom of expression; believes that Member States should consider legal actions against internet companies which refuse to comply with an administrative or judicial request to delete illegal content on their internet platforms; believes that refusal or deliberate failure by internet platforms to cooperate, thus allowing such illegal content to circulate, should be considered an act of complicity that can be equated to criminal intent or neglect and that those responsible should in such cases be brought to justice;

Amendment

14. Recalls that internet **and social media** companies and service providers have a legal responsibility to cooperate with Member State authorities by deleting any illegal content that spreads violent extremism, expeditiously and with full respect for the rule of law and fundamental rights, including freedom of expression; believes that Member States should consider legal actions, **including criminal prosecutions**, against internet **and social media** companies **and service providers** which refuse to comply with an administrative or judicial request to delete illegal content **or content praising terrorism** on their internet platforms; believes that refusal or deliberate failure by internet platforms to cooperate, thus allowing such illegal content to circulate, should be considered an act of complicity that can be equated to criminal intent or neglect and that those responsible should in such cases be brought to justice;

Or. en

18.11.2015

A8-0316/37

Amendment 37

Rachida Dati, Monika Hohlmeier, Elisabetta Gardini, Elissavet Vozemberg-Vrionidi, Esteban González Pons, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio
on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A8-0316/2015

Rachida Dati

Prevention of radicalisation and recruitment of European citizens by terrorist organisations
2015/2063(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 49

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

49. Reiterates that the EU *should improve the effectiveness of* its external border controls, on a basis of full compliance with fundamental rights; calls, *in this respect*, on the Member States to make good use of existing instruments such as the SIS and the VIS, including with reference to stolen, lost and falsified passports; also considers that, to this end, one of the EU's priorities must be to better enforce the Schengen Code;

49. Reiterates that the EU *must step up* its external border controls *as a matter of urgency*, on a basis of full compliance with fundamental rights; *stresses that it will be impossible to effectively track entry and exit in the EU unless Member States implement the mandatory and systematic controls foreseen at the EU's external borders*; calls on the Member States to make good use of existing instruments such as the SIS and the VIS, including with reference to stolen, lost and falsified passports; also considers that, to this end, one of the EU's priorities must be to better enforce the Schengen Code;

Or. en

Amendment 38

Rachida Dati, Monika Hohlmeier, Elisabetta Gardini, Elissavet Vozemberg-Vrionidi, Esteban González Pons, Axel Voss, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report**A8-0316/2015****Rachida Dati**

Prevention of radicalisation and recruitment of European citizens by terrorist organisations
2015/2063(INI)

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 9***Motion for a resolution*

9. Calls on the Commission to propose guidelines based on best practices on measures to be implemented in European prisons aimed at the prevention of radicalisation and of violent extremism, on a basis of full respect for human rights; points out that the separation of inmates who are found to have adhered to violent extremism or have already been recruited by terrorist organisations by other inmates within their prisons is an effective means of preventing terrorist radicalisation from being imposed by inmates on their fellows through intimidation or other practices, and of containing radicalisation in those institutions; recommends, *however, that* any such measures should be implemented on a case-by-case basis and should be subject to judicial decision; further recommends that the Commission and Member States examine the evidence and experience concerning the practice of separation in prisons with the objective of containing the spread of radicalisation; is of the view that this assessment must feed into the development of practices in national prison systems; recalls, however, that these measures should be proportionate and in full compliance with

Amendment

9. Calls on the Commission to propose guidelines based on best practices on measures to be implemented in European prisons aimed at the prevention of radicalisation and of violent extremism, on a basis of full respect for human rights; points out that the separation of inmates who are found to have adhered to violent extremism or have already been recruited by terrorist organisations by other inmates within their prisons is an effective means of preventing terrorist radicalisation from being imposed by inmates on their fellows through intimidation or other practices, and of containing radicalisation in those institutions; recommends *that the Member States consider the establishment of this measure to tackle the issue of radicalisation in prisons; believes that* any such measures should be implemented on a case-by-case basis and should be subject to judicial decision; further recommends that the Commission and Member States examine the evidence and experience concerning the practice of separation in prisons with the objective of containing the spread of radicalisation; is of the view that this assessment must feed into the development of practices in national prison

the rights of the inmate;

systems; recalls, however, that these measures should be proportionate and in full compliance with the rights of the inmate;

Or. en

18.11.2015

A8-0316/39

Amendment 39

Rachida Dati, Monika Hohlmeier, Elisabetta Gardini, Elissavet Vozemberg-Vrionidi, Esteban González Pons, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio
on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A8-0316/2015

Rachida Dati

Prevention of radicalisation and recruitment of European citizens by terrorist organisations
2015/2063(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Raises serious concerns over the increasing use of encryption technologies by terrorist organisations that make their communications and their radicalisation propaganda impossible for law enforcement to detect and read, even with a court order; calls on the Commission to urgently address these concerns in its dialogue with internet and IT companies;

Or. en

18.11.2015

A8-0316/40

Amendment 40

Rachida Dati, Monika Hohlmeier, Elisabetta Gardini, Elissavet Vozemberg-Vrionidi, Esteban González Pons, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio
on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A8-0316/2015

Rachida Dati

Prevention of radicalisation and recruitment of European citizens by terrorist organisations
2015/2063(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 54

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

54. *Invites* the Member States to ensure *effective monitoring, particularly psychological, of foreign fighters on their* return to Europe;

54. *Calls on* the Member States to ensure *that any foreign fighters are put under judicial control and, where necessary, in administrative detention upon their* return to Europe, *until such time as due judicial prosecution takes place;*

Or. en

18.11.2015

A8-0316/41

Amendment 41

Rachida Dati, Monika Hohlmeier, Elisabetta Gardini, Elissavet Vozemberg-Vrionidi, Esteban González Pons, Axel Voss, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio
on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A8-0316/2015

Rachida Dati

Prevention of radicalisation and recruitment of European citizens by terrorist organisations
2015/2063(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 69 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

69a. Stresses that terrorist organisations such as IS, Daesh and Jabhat al-Nusra have accrued substantial financial resources in Iraq and Syria from smuggling oil, selling stolen goods, kidnapping and extortion, seizing bank accounts and smuggling antiquities; calls, therefore, for the countries and the intermediaries contributing to this black market to be identified and their activities brought to a halt as a matter of urgency;

Or. en

18.11.2015

A8-0316/42

Amendment 42

Rachida Dati, Monika Hohlmeier, Elisabetta Gardini, Elissavet Vozemberg-Vrionidi, Esteban González Pons, Axel Voss, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A8-0316/2015

Rachida Dati

Prevention of radicalisation and recruitment of European citizens by terrorist organisations
2015/2063(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 71 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

71a. Reiterates its call on the Commission to urgently review the EU firearms legislation by revising Council Directive 91/477/EEC in order to facilitate the role of national police and investigation authorities in detecting and fighting against arms trafficking on the black market and the dark net, and calls on the Commission to put forward common firearms deactivation standards so that deactivated firearms are rendered irreversibly inoperable;

Or. en

Amendment 43

Rachida Dati, Monika Hohlmeier, Alessandra Mussolini, Barbara Matera, Salvatore Domenico Pogliese, Elisabetta Gardini, Elissavet Vozemberg-Vrionidi, Esteban González Pons, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio
on behalf of the PPE Group

Report**A8-0316/2015****Rachida Dati**

Prevention of radicalisation and recruitment of European citizens by terrorist organisations
2015/2063(INI)

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 65***Motion for a resolution*

65. Welcomes the Commission's allocation in April 2015 of a budget of EUR 10 million to finance a programme of assistance to partner countries to counter radicalisation in the Sahel/Maghreb and stem the flow of foreign fighters from North Africa, the Middle East and the Western Balkans (a first tranche of EUR 5 million to fund technical assistance to enhance the capacities of criminal justice officials to investigate, prosecute and adjudicate cases of foreign fighters or would-be foreign fighters; a second tranche of EUR 5 million to finance the countering of radicalisation programmes in the Sahel/Maghreb);

Amendment

65. Welcomes the Commission's allocation in April 2015 of a budget of EUR 10 million to finance a programme of assistance to partner countries to counter radicalisation in the Sahel/Maghreb and stem the flow of foreign fighters from North Africa, the Middle East and the Western Balkans (a first tranche of EUR 5 million to fund technical assistance to enhance the capacities of criminal justice officials to investigate, prosecute and adjudicate cases of foreign fighters or would-be foreign fighters; a second tranche of EUR 5 million to finance the countering of radicalisation programmes in the Sahel/Maghreb); ***stresses the importance of strictly monitoring the proper use of these funds to ensure that they do not finance projects linked to proselytism, indoctrination and other extremist purposes;***

Or. en

18.11.2015

A8-0316/44

Amendment 44

Rachida Dati, Monika Hohlmeier, Alessandra Mussolini, Barbara Matera, Salvatore Domenico Pogliese, Elisabetta Gardini, Elissavet Vozemberg-Vrionidi, Esteban González Pons, Axel Voss, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio
on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A8-0316/2015

Rachida Dati

Prevention of radicalisation and recruitment of European citizens by terrorist organisations
2015/2063(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 62

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

62. Supports greater international cooperation and information-sharing on the part of national intelligence services in order to identify EU citizens who are at risk of becoming radicalised and being recruited and travelling to join jihadist or other extremist groups; stresses that countries in the MENA region and the Western Balkans must be supported in their efforts to stem the flow of foreign fighters;

62. Supports greater international cooperation and information-sharing on the part of national intelligence services in order to identify EU citizens who are at risk of becoming radicalised and being recruited and travelling to join jihadist or other extremist groups; stresses that countries in the MENA region and the Western Balkans must be supported in their efforts to stem the flow of foreign fighters ***and to prevent jihadist organisations taking advantage of the political instability within their borders;***

Or. en

18.11.2015

A8-0316/45

Amendment 45

Rachida Dati, Monika Hohlmeier, Elisabetta Gardini, Elissavet Vozemberg-Vrionidi, Esteban González Pons, Axel Voss, Anna Maria Corazza Bildt, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A8-0316/2015

Rachida Dati

Prevention of radicalisation and recruitment of European citizens by terrorist organisations
2015/2063(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Recital C a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Ca. whereas the terrible terrorist attacks that killed and wounded hundreds of people in Paris on 13 November 2015 have highlighted once more the urgent need for coordinated action by the Member States and the European Union to prevent radicalisation and fight against terrorism;

Or. en

18.11.2015

A8-0316/46

Amendment 46

Rachida Dati, Monika Hohlmeier, Elisabetta Gardini, Elissavet Vozemberg-Vrionidi, Esteban González Pons, Axel Voss, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A8-0316/2015

Rachida Dati

Prevention of radicalisation and recruitment of European citizens by terrorist organisations
2015/2063(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 49 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

49a. Invites the Member States to give their border guards systematic access to the Europol information system, which may contain information on people suspected of terrorism, foreign fighters and preachers of hate;

Or. en

18.11.2015

A8-0316/47

Amendment 47

Rachida Dati, Monika Hohlmeier, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio
on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A8-0316/2015

Rachida Dati

Prevention of radicalisation and recruitment of European citizens by terrorist organisations
2015/2063(INI)

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 6 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

6a. Calls on the Commission to prepare, in close cooperation with Europol and the counterterrorism coordinator, an annual report on the state of security in Europe, including with regard to the risks of radicalisation and the consequences for the safety of people's lives and physical integrity in the EU, and to report back to Parliament on an annual basis;

Or. en